
ORDINANCE NO. 8283-9 

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORPINANCE 
OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS 

FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 19·8 2 
AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1983 

FILED 
SEP 21982 

~e~ 
l?OU'Aff cl:ERK 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, 
Illinois, pursuant to an Ordinance previously adopted author
izing the same, did, ori the 22nd day of June, 1982, said date 
being b~fore the beginning of the fiscal year of said City com
mencing on July 1, 1982, and ending on June 30, 1983, adopt the 
Annual Bqdget Ordinance for the City for such fiscal year; and 

·;\if WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, 
Ill inoi~~, pursuant to the Il 1 inois Municipal Code 
(Ill.Rev~i~tats., Ch. 24, Secs. 8-2-9.1 et seq.) and a home rule 
ordinanc'g previously adopted authorizing the same, has provided 
that su6Wpassage of the Annual Budget Ordinance shall be in 
lieu of passage of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance otherwise 
required by the Illinois Municipal Code. 

-~ .. ::i; 

,NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1. That the total maximum amount of appropri
ations for all corporate purposes, except for the appropriations 
of the Urbana Free Library Fund, and for Street and Bridge Pur
poses, which ~re legally made to be collected from the tax levy 
of the current fiscal year of the City of Urbana, is hereby 
ascertained t6 be the sum of One Million, Four Hundred Ninety
four Thousand,,Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,494,800). 

Section 2. That the sum of One Million, Four Hundred 
Ni~ety-four Thousandi Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,494,800), being 
the total of budgeted appropriations heretofore legally made 
which are to be collected from the tax levy of the current fis
cal year of the City of Urbana, Illinois, for all corporate 
purposes bf said City of Urbana, Illinoi.s, including the pur
po~es of providing for a General Corporate Fund, a Capital 
Improvement Fund, a Bond and Interest Fund, a Police Pension 
Fund, a Firemen's Pension Fund, and an !llinois Municipal Re
tirement Fund, but excepting the Urbana Free Library Fund and 
Street and Bridge Purposes, the levies for which are made in 
separate Ordinances, as all such funds are appropriated by the 
above described Annual Budget Ordinance of the City of Urbana, 
Illinois, be and t.he same is hereby levied upon all of the tax
able property in the City of Urbana, Illinois, subject to taxa
tion for the current year. The specific amounts as levied for 
the various funds heretofore named are separately included 
herein by being placed in separate columns under the heading "To 
Be Raised by Tax Levy" which appears over the sa~e, the tax so 
levied being for the current fiscal year of the City of .. urbana 

- 1 -



and for the said budgeted appropriation to be collected from 
said tax levy, the total of which has been ascertained as afore
said and being as follows: 

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND 

City Council 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Totals 

Executive Department 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Totals 

City Clerk 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Totals 

Finance Department 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Totals 

Community Development Services 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Totals 

- 2 -

$ 

$ 

Budget 
Appro

priations 

8,400 
11 0 

1,500 
0 

10,010 

$ 281,123 
7,743 

130,278 
4,386 

$ 423,530 

$ 50,310 
965 

67,120 
500 

$ 118,895 

$ 159,136 
20,985 

128,940 
0 

$ 309,061 

$ 167,938 
3,295 

26,712 
13,821 

$ 211,766 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

To Be 
Raised By 
Tax Levy 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 



Police Department 

Personnel Services $1,186,011 $ 193,650 
Materials & Supplies 38,061 0 
Operations & Contractual Services 216,557 0 
Capital Outlay 84,370 0 

Totals $1,524,999 $ 193,650 

Fire Department 

Personnel Services $1,038,900 $ 193,650 
Materials & Supplies 17,450 0 
Operations & Contractual Services 135,090 0 
Capital Outlay 34,513 0 

Totals $1,225,953 $ 193,650 

Light Department 

Personnel Services $ 137,671 $ 0 
Materials & Supplies 136,950 0 
Operations & Contractual Services 156,360 0 
Capital Outlay 34,144 0 

Totals $ 465,125 $ 0 

Engineering Department 

Personnel Services $ 201,258 $ 0 
Materials & Supplies 3,700 0 
Operations & Contractual Services 20,780 0 
Capital Outlay 10,383 0 

Totals $ 236,121 $ 0 

Public Works Department 

Personnel Services $ 667,825 $ 0 
Materials & Supplies 229,815 0 
Operations & Contractual Services 327,819 0 
Capital Outlay 208,163 33,000 

Totals $1,433,622 $ 33,000 

Special Projects 

Personnel Services $ 0 $ 0 
Materials & Supplies 0 0 
Operations & Contractual Services 163,983 0 
Capital Outlay 0 0 

Totals $ 163,983 $ 0 

- 3 -



TOTAL FOR GENERAL CORPORATE FUND 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

For Capital Improvement Expend
itures 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND 

For City of Urbana General 
Obligation Library Bond Issue 

POLICE PENSION FUND 

For State Mandated Pension 
Requirements 

FIREMEN PENSION FUND 

For State Mandated Pension 
Requirements 

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

For State Mandated Pension 
Requirements-City Employees 

$6,123,065 $ 420,300 

$1,201,441 $ 150,000 

$ 66,678 $ 65,000 

$ 256,518 $ 229,000 

$ 367,863 $ 351,000 

$ 285,000 $ 279,500 

Section 3. This Annual Tax Levy Ordinance is adopted 
pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal 
Code: provided, however, that any tax rate limitation or any 
other substantive limitations as to tax levies in the Illinois 
Municipal Code in conflict with this Ordinance shall not be 
applicable to this Ordinance pursuant to Section 6 of Article 
VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois. 

Section 4. That there is hereby certified to the 
County Clerk of Champaign County, Illinois, the several sums 
aforesaid, constituting said total maximum amount, exclusive of 
the separate levy for the Urbana Free Library Fund and for 
Street and Bridge Purposes, and the said total maximum amount of 
One Million, Four Hundred Ninety-four Thousand, Eight Hundred 
Dollars ($1,494,800) which said total amount the City of Urbana 
requires to be raised by taxation for the current fiscal year of 
the City, and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana is hereby 
ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of Champaign 
County on or before the time required by law, a certified copy 
of this Ordinance. 

- 4 -



Section 5. If any provisions of this Ordinance or the 
application of such provisions to any circumstances is held 
invalid for any reason whatsoever, the remainder of this Ordi
nance or the application of the provisions to other circum
stances shall not be affected hereby. 

Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in 
full force and effect immediately on and after its passage and 
approval. 

k1.i~;._ .. j;_'.t;r:·i. 
,·.,1.- ,1.'····" .. ; _-_--_//))}.:, 

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the a(fti"'i"'i'rC~t:'iv~e'.{!',,, 
vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majo,ri;e,;j:,\ht Cthe 1}' 

members of the said Co1:1ncil of. the City of Urban'?,/'.;p .. rf .. :.1.··~ -~.·s7··,•,,_-a/<.J 
a regular meeting of sa1d Council. · / 1<, :,,} ; 1,, ·, 

PASSED by 
--.CJ&'(J &(~. , 1 9 8 2 • 

/.Jtft ;·o ~/P ,, 

the City Council this< f,1.·· 
J ',; ! i' ,r 

~,'.,{' 

=-1,.L...~~d?l~.· ~· -=<1~,~I.L,..>Ll,d.;~·~r~~;::;'.i~!~If /l~f:f?j~;:::··:-, 

~ . ~. APPROVED by 
~ , 1982. 

the Mayor this 

- 5 -

J' 
i 


