FILED

ORDINANCE NO. 8283-9

SEP 21982

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS
FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1982
AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1983

COUNTY CLERK

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, pursuant to an Ordinance previously adopted authorizing the same, did, on the 22nd day of June, 1982, said date being before the beginning of the fiscal year of said City commencing on July 1, 1982, and ending on June 30, 1983, adopt the Annual Budget Ordinance for the City for such fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code (Ill.Rev.Stats., Ch. 24, Secs. 8-2-9.1 et seq.) and a home rule ordinance previously adopted authorizing the same, has provided that such passage of the Annual Budget Ordinance shall be in lieu of passage of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance otherwise required by the Illinois Municipal Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the total maximum amount of appropriations for all corporate purposes, except for the appropriations of the Urbana Free Library Fund, and for Street and Bridge Purposes, which are legally made to be collected from the tax levy of the current fiscal year of the City of Urbana, is hereby ascertained to be the sum of One Million, Four Hundred Ninetyfour Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars (\$1,494,800).

Section 2. That the sum of One Million, Four Hundred Ninety-four Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars (\$1,494,800), being the total of budgeted appropriations heretofore legally made which are to be collected from the tax levy of the current fiscal year of the City of Urbana, Illinois, for all corporate purposes of said City of Urbana, Illinois, including the purposes of providing for a General Corporate Fund, a Capital Improvement Fund, a Bond and Interest Fund, a Police Pension Fund, a Firemen's Pension Fund, and an Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund, but excepting the Urbana Free Library Fund and Street and Bridge Purposes, the levies for which are made in separate Ordinances, as all such funds are appropriated by the above described Annual Budget Ordinance of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property in the City of Urbana, Illinois, subject to taxation for the current year. The specific amounts as levied for the various funds heretofore named are separately included herein by being placed in separate columns under the heading "To Be Raised by Tax Levy" which appears over the same, the tax so levied being for the current fiscal year of the City of Urbana

and for the said budgeted appropriation to be collected from said tax levy, the total of which has been ascertained as aforesaid and being as follows:

	Budget Appro- priations	To Be Raised By Tax Levy		
GENERAL CORPORATE FUND				
City Council		•		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 8,400 110 1,500 0	\$ 0 0 0 0		
Totals	\$ 10,010	\$ 0		
Executive Department				
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 281,123 7,743 130,278 4,386	\$ 0 0 0 0		
Totals	\$ 423,530	\$ 0		
City Clerk				
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 50,310 965 67,120 500	\$ 0 0 0 0		
Totals	\$ 118,895	\$ 0		
Finance Department				
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 159,136 20,985 128,940 0	\$ 0 0 0 0		
Totals	\$ 309,061	\$ 0		
Community Development Services				
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 167,938 3,295 26,712 13,821	\$ 0 0 0 0		
Totals	\$ 211,766	\$ 0		

Police Department

Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual So Capital Outlay	ervices	\$1,186,011 38,061 216,557 84,370	\$	193,650 0 0
Totals	)	\$1,524,999	\$	193,650
Fire Department				
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Se Capital Outlay	ervices	\$1,038,900 17,450 135,090 34,513	\$	193,650 0 0 0
Totals		\$1,225,953	\$	193,650
Light Department				
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual So Capital Outlay	ervices	\$ 137,671 136,950 156,360 34,144	\$ .	0 0 0 0
Totals		\$ 465,125	\$	. 0
Engineering Department				
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual So Capital Outlay	ervices	\$ 201,258 3,700 20,780 10,383	\$	0 0 0 0
Totals		\$ 236,121	\$	0
Public Works Department				
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual So Capital Outlay	ervices	\$ 667,825 229,815 327,819 208,163	\$	0 0 0 33,000
Totals		\$1,433,622	\$	33,000
Special Projects			á	
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual So Capital Outlay	ervices	\$ 0 0 163,983 0	\$	0 0 0 0
Totals		\$ 163,983	\$	0

TOTAL FOR GENERAL CORPORATE FUND	\$6,123,065	\$ 420,300
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND		
For Capital Improvement Expend- itures	\$1,201,441	\$ 150,000
BOND AND INTEREST FUND		
For City of Urbana General Obligation Library Bond Issue	\$ 66,678	\$ 65,000
POLICE PENSION FUND		
For State Mandated Pension Requirements	\$ 256,518	\$ 229,000
FIREMEN PENSION FUND		
For State Mandated Pension Requirements	\$ 367,863	\$ 351,000
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND		
For State Mandated Pension Requirements-City Employees	\$ 285,000	\$ 279,500

Section 3. This Annual Tax Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code; provided, however, that any tax rate limitation or any other substantive limitations as to tax levies in the Illinois Municipal Code in conflict with this Ordinance shall not be applicable to this Ordinance pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois.

Section 4. That there is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Champaign County, Illinois, the several sums aforesaid, constituting said total maximum amount, exclusive of the separate levy for the Urbana Free Library Fund and for Street and Bridge Purposes, and the said total maximum amount of One Million, Four Hundred Ninety-four Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars (\$1,494,800) which said total amount the City of Urbana requires to be raised by taxation for the current fiscal year of the City, and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana is hereby ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of Champaign County on or before the time required by law, a certified copy of this Ordinance.

 $\underline{\text{Section 5}}.$  If any provisions of this Ordinance or the application of such provisions to any circumstances is held invalid for any reason whatsoever, the remainder of this Ordinance or the application of the provisions to other circumstances shall not be affected hereby.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect immediately on and after its passage and approval.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the said Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council \_\_, 1982.

Mayor

APPROVED by the , 1982.

this

- 5 -